

### Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

#### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 79<sup>TH</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15<sup>TH</sup> SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 1, 2021 AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

- Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela

> Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - Sangguniang Bayan Member - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Aider M. Javier

- SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio

Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member (on-leave) Absent:

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 13-2021**

"A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BARANGAY ORDINANCE NO. 01 SERIES OF 2021 OF SIMBALUCA, STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN INCREASING FEES ON THE ISSUANCE OF BARANGAY CLEARANCE, BUSINESS CLEARANCE, BARANGAY PERMIT, FILING FEES, CERTIFICATION, FACSIMILE, KASURATAN/KATULAGAN AND OTHER CERTIFICATION IN THE SAID BARANGAY"

WHEREAS, presented and considered is the Joint Report of the Committee on Ways and Means and Committee on Ordinances regarding Ordinance No. 1 s. 2021 of Barangay Simbaluca pertaining to the collection of fees and charges in the said barangay:

WHEREAS, the said ordinance is within the taxing power of the barangay and with the objective of generating additional income for the benefits of the barangay folks in general;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Jose I. Gonzaga duly seconded by Honorable Jefferson M. Javier;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to approve Barangay Ordinance No. 01 series of 2021 of Simbaluca, Sta. Teresita, Cagayan increasing fees on the issuance of barangay clearance, business clearance, barangay permit, filing fees, certification, facsimile, kasuratan/katulagan and other certification in the said barangay;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Office of the Barangay Council of Simbaluca for their information and appropriate actions.

ADOPTED, this 1st day of February 2021.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

LOUVETTE DE ACIA-MADRID LSO-II/Acting Secretary

[sbres2021] (SS sb\_stc



## Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

# OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

P. FAGELA Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer APPROVED, this day of

[sbres2021] sb\_stc